
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham.  S60  
2TH 

Date: Tuesday, 26 April 2011 

  Time: 9.30 a.m. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Apologies for Absence  
  

 
4. Declarations of Interest  
  

 
5. Questions from the press and public  
  

 
6. Matters Referred from the Youth Cabinet  
  

 
7. Communications  

 
 
A request for four or five Scrutiny Panel Members to be involved in working 
groups to respond to these Government consultations: 
 

• Financial Support for 16 to 19 year olds in Education or Training 
• Inspection 2012: Proposals for inspection arrangements for maintained 

schools and academies from January 2012   
 

FOR MONITORING 
 
 
8. Children and Young People's Services - Notice to Improve - Progress and 

Exceptions (report attached) (Pages 1 - 16) 

 
 

FOR DISCUSSION 
 
9. Scrutiny Review of Bullying in Schools - Update (report attached) (Pages 17 - 

31) 
  

 
 
10. The Education Bill 2011 (report attached) (Pages 32 - 57) 

 



 
 

FOR INFORMATION 
 
 
11. Specialist Children's Heart Surgery - Consultation Update (report attached) 

(Pages 58 - 60) 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
12. Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Young People's Scrutiny Panel held 

on 18th March, 2011 (copy attached) (Pages 61 - 65) 
  

 
13. Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Young People's Trust Board held on 

9th March, 2011 (copy attached) (Pages 66 - 71) 
  

 
14. Minutes of meetings of the Cabinet Member and Advisers for Safeguarding and 

Developing Learning Opportunities for Children held on 15th March, 2011 and 
on 6th April, 2011 (copies attached) (Pages 72 - 77) 

  

 
15. Minutes of meetings of the Performance and Scrutiny Overview Committee 

held on 11th and 25th March, 2011 and on 8th April, 2011 (copies attached) 
(Pages 78 - 91) 

  

 
*Please note that copies of the above minutes are not attached to the printed 
document pack.  The complete document pack can be viewed on the Council's 
Website by following the link below:- 
The Council’s Website is:-  www.rotherham.gov.uk 
 
From the Website:- 

• Click on Find information 
• Click on Council and Democracy 
• Click on Local Democracy link 
• Click on Agendas, reports and minutes 
• At the page - Browse Committees – choose the relevant Year (i.e. 2011) and 

select the Committee (eg: Children and Young People's Scrutiny Panel) from 
the listed pages – select date of meeting 

The agenda, reports and minutes pack should then be available to view. 
 

 
Date of Next Meeting:-     Date Not Specified 

 
Membership:- 

Chairman – Councillor G. A. Russell          Vice-Chairman – Councillor License 
Councillors:- Ali, Buckley, Dodson, Donaldson, Falvey, Fenoughty, Kaye, Rushforth and Sims 

 

Co-optees:- 
Mrs. J. Blanch-Nicholson, Mr. M. Burn, Ms. T. Guest, Father A. Hayne, Mr. T. Marvin, 

Mrs. K. Muscroft, Mrs. L. Pitchley and Parish Councillor N. Tranmer  

 



 
 

 

 
 

1.  Meeting: Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Panel 

2.  Date: Tuesday 26th April, 2011 

3.  Title: Children and Young People's Services Notice to 
Improve - Progress and Exception Report 
 

4.  Directorate: Children and Young People's Services 

 
5. Summary 
 
This report provides an overview of the progress made since the update to 
Improvement Panel Meeting on 9th February 2011. 
The action plan identifies a RAG rating and a direction of travel for the areas of 
improvement, and key risks and issues to meeting the stretching targets set for the 
council and its strategic partners.   
2 additional actions have been added in relation to work around Lessons Learned 
from Intervention seminars that have been attended and the actions from the recent 
Adoption Inspection. There are now 35 individual actions covering the key 
performance measures ( including the 3 social care indicators) in addition to the 
operational targets around Staying Safe, Enjoying and Achieving, Leadership and 
Management and Capacity Building, Performance Management, and Recruitment 
and Retention and the Children’s Services Assessment recommendations and two 
actions following the DfE Meeting in December. 
 
 
6. Recommendations 
 

(i) That Children and Young People’s Services Scrutiny Panel notes 
the progress being made against the targets set in the Notice to 
Improve. 

 
7. Proposals and Details 
 

This report provides an overview of the progress made since the update to 
Improvement Panel Meeting on 6th April 2011. 
The action plan identifies a RAG rating and a direction of travel for the areas of 
improvement, and key risks and issues to meeting the stretching targets set for the 
council and its strategic partners.   
2 additional actions have been added in relation to work around Lessons Learned 
from Intervention seminars that have been attended and the actions from the recent 
Adoption Inspection. There are now 35 individual actions covering the key 
performance measures ( including the 3 social care indicators) in addition to the 
operational targets around Staying Safe, Enjoying and Achieving, Leadership and 
Management and Capacity Building, Performance Management, and Recruitment 
and Retention and the Children’s Services Assessment recommendations and two 
actions following the DfE Meeting in December. 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 8Page 1



 
 

 

 
Based on a RAG rating the following is the current position as at 30th March 2011. 
 
Red:   2 (6%) 
Amber :  23 (66%) 
Green:  10 (28%) of which 5 are complete 

 
Social Care Indicators 
 
The commentary below on the social care indicators includes the performance 
of statistical neighbours and national as a comparator. 

 

 Baseline 
Perfor
[...]
utstanding in all major areas including Safeguarding.(2010) 

• Thornhill has been judged by Ofsted as outstanding with an outstanding capacity to improve. (2010) 

• Herringthorpe Junior School is one of the top 20 schools in the UK for the best use of technology.  Runner up in the learning experience Primary Becta ICT Excellence Award (2009) 

• Rotherham Schools Music Service - Second outstanding Ofsted inspection report. (2009) 

• Achievement at Foundation Stage has improved from 50.4% in 2009  to 56.6% in 2010 ( including PSE and CLL) (2010) 

• A Level achievement in 2010 has shown a 1.1% increase from 2009 ( provisional data) (2010) 

• GCSE results 5 A* to C has increased by 6.43% since 2009 , 3.41% including English and Maths (2010) 

• GCSE results for Looked After Children 5 A* to C including English and Maths 26.9% (11.6% national) and 42.3% (26.1% national) not including English and Maths (provisional data) (2010) 

• 100% of SEN statements are issued in 26 weeks (Dec 2010) 

P
a

g
e
 1

6



 
 
 

1 Meeting: Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Panel 

2 Date: Tuesday 26th April 2011 

3 Title: Anti-Bullying Strategy  

4 Directorate: Children and Young People’s Services 

 
 
5 Summary 
 
 This report looks at the current situation in schools regarding support from the 

Children and Young Peoples Services Anti Bullying Strategy and Anti Bullying 
Development Officer.  The strategy supports schools to develop systems and 
policies where learners feel safe and able to report any concerns regarding 
bullying. 

 
 
6 Recommendations 
 

• That the report is received and accepted 
 

• Consideration is given to the long term financial implication of further 
 developing the anti bullying strategy in Rotherham 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 9Page 17



 

7 Proposals and Details 
 
 The Anti Bullying strategy was developed in 2006 with the main strategic 

aims and objectives
[...]
 
There are three papers supporting this item: 
 
1. A summary of “The Importance of Teaching. The Schools White Paper 2010” 
2. Sustaining School Improvement in Rotherham from April 2011   
3. School Improvement Partnership Model, April 2011 
4. Draft Memorandum of Understanding between RMBC and Schools.  
 
 

6. Recommendations  

That Children and Young People's Scrutiny Panel  
 

a. Receives the presentation and comments on the proposals 
outlined in the supporting papers; 

b. Monitors the implementation of arrangements to ensure 
they deliver improved outcomes for children and young 
people in Rotherham. 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT  

Agenda Item 10Page 32



 

 

7. Proposals and Details 

The presentation and reports supporting this agenda item detail the Coalition’s 
plans set out in the White Paper and the subsequent Education Bill to devolve 
more responsibilities to schools, focus on teaching and learning and close the 
attainment gap between the most and least deprived children and young people. 
The “Sustaining School Improvement in Rotherham from April 2011” and 
“Memorandum of Understanding” demonstrate how schools, in partnership with 
the Council, intend to respond to the challenges. 
 
Members’ comments are sought on the developments. 
 

8. Finance 

See report: Sustaining School Improvement in Rotherham from April 2011.   
 

9. Risks and uncertainties 

As above 
 

10. Policy and performance agenda implications 

As above 
 

11. Background Papers and Consultation 

Sustaining School Improvement in Rotherham from April 2011: Cabinet, 6 April 
2011 
 
 
Contact Name:  
Caroline Webb, Senior Scrutiny Adviser, 01709 (8)22765 
caroline.webb@rotherham.gov.uk 

Page 33



The Importance of Teaching 
The Schools White Paper 2010 – Summary 

 
The White Paper sets out plans to make our school system successful in an 
international context.  There are three reoccurring themes in the document: to 
devolve more responsibility to schools, focu
[...]
bership would assist in the 
achievement of the Objectives.   

 
8. The work of the SGG will be presented to headteacher meetings, the 
School Forum and other groups as the SGG consider appropriate.   

 
 
Dated        
 
 
SIGNATURES 
 

THE APPENDIX 

 
 

THE SCHOOLS  

Page 57



 

 
 

1. Meeting: Children and Young People's Scrutiny Panel   

2. Date: Tuesday 26 April 2011 

3. Title: 
Update: specialist children’s heart surgery; 
consultation 

4. Directorate: 
Chief Executive’s 
All wards 

 

5. Summary 

Safe and Sustainable – the NHS review into the future of children’s congenital 
heart services in England has made recommendations to change the current 
service model.  Health Overview and Scrutiny Committees are being consulted as 
part of the statutory consultation process.  This report updates Members of 
developments.  

6. Recommendations  

That Children and Young People's Scrutiny Panel  
 

a. Notes the report; 

b. Receives further updates of progress. 

 

7. Proposals and Details 

The proposals set out in Safe and Sustainable - A New Vision for Children's 
Congenital Heart Services in England consultation document, are the outcome of 
a national review process.  The consultation runs until July 1st 2011. 
 
In summary, it is proposed that the reconfigured Congenital Heart Networks 
across England that would comprise all of the NHS services that provide care to 
children with Congenital Heart Disease and their families, from antenatal 
screening through to the transition to adult services.  However, in doing this there 
will be a reduction in the number of NHS hospitals in England that provide heart 
surgery for children from the current 11 hospitals to 6 or 7 hospitals in the belief 
that only larger surgical centres can achieve true quality and excellence. 
 
Safe and Sustainable is consulting on the following areas: 
 

• Standards of care: proposed national quality standards of care to be applied 
consistently across the country  

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT  

Agenda Item 11Page 58



 

• Congenital heart networks: development of networks to coordinate care and 
ensure more local provision (e.g. assessment, ongoing care)  

• The options: the number and location of hospitals that provide children heart 
surgical services in the future  

• Better Monitoring: improvements for analysis and reporting of mortality and 
morbidity data 

The options for the number and location of hospitals that provide children’s heart 
surgical services in the future are: 
 

Option A: Seven surgical 
centres at: 

• Freeman Hospital, Newcastle 

• Alder Hey Children’s Hospital, 
Liverpool 

• Glenfield Hospital, Leicester 

• Birmingham Children’s Hospital 

• Bristol Royal Hospital for Children 

• 2 centres in London1 

Option B: Seven surgical 
centres at: 

• Freeman Hospital, Newcastle 

• Alder Hey Children’s Hospital, 
Liverpool 

• Birmingham Children’s Hospital 

• Bristol Royal Hospital for Children 

• Southampton General Hospital 

• 2 centres in London1 

Option C: Six surgical 
centres at: 

• Freeman Hospital, Newcastle 

• Alder Hey Children’s Hospital, 
Liverpool 

• Birmingham Children’s Hospital 

• Bristol Royal Hospital for Children 

• 2 centres in London1 

Option D: Six surgical 
centres at: 

• Leeds General Infirmary 

• Alder Hey Children’s Hospital, 
Liverpool 

• Birmingham Children’s Hospital 

• Bristol Royal Hospital for Children 

• 2 centres in London1 

 
Currently Rotherham children with serious congenital heart problems are referred 
to Leeds Teaching Hospital Trust for treatment, based at Leeds General Infirmary. 
LTHT also supports outreach clinics at Rotherham Foundation Trust (RFT). 
Colleagues from RFT estimate that approximately 300 children use the clinic in 
Rotherham per year. 
 
Leeds only features in 1 of the four options for service configuration.  If closed, it is 
proposed that Rotherham children and families will receive services from one of 
the following: 
[...]
local clinics  

• retention and future development of specialist skills (in Rotherham and in 
Leeds)  

• sustainability of intensive care facility at Leeds Teaching Hospital Trust 
should it no longer be a specialist facility 

Considerable media interest has been generated both locally and nationally.  In 
addition, a regional charity, the Children’s Heart Surgery Fund is holding a number 
of meetings throughout the Yorkshire and Humber region, including Rotherham. 

8. Finance 

There are no financial implications directly related to this report. 

9. Background Papers and Consultation 

Safe and Sustainable - A New Vision for Children's Congenital Heart Services in 
England: Consultation Document  
http://www.specialisedservices.nhs.uk/document/safe-sustainable-a-new-vision-
children-s-congenital-heart-services-in-england-consultation-document  
Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the Humber)  
14th March, 2011: 
http://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=5146&x=1  
29th March, 2011: 
http://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=793&MId=5149&Ver=4  
 
 
 
Contact Name:  
Caroline Webb, Senior Scrutiny Adviser, 01709 (8)22765 
caroline.webb@rotherham.gov.uk 

Page 60



CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL - 18/03/11 56C 
 

 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL 
Friday, 18th March, 2011 

 
Present:- Councillor License (in the Chair); Councillors Ali, Buckley, Falvey, Fenoughty and 
Kaye. 
 
Also in attendance were:- Councillor Paul Lakin (Cabinet Member for Safeguarding and 
Developing Learning Opportunities for Children) and co-opted members Mrs. J. Blanch-
Nicholson, Mr. M. Burn and Mrs. L. Picthley. 
 
Apologies were received from:- Councillors Dodson, Donaldson, Rushforth, G. A. Russell, 
Sharp and Sims and from co-opted members Father A. Hayne, Mr. C. A. Marvin, 
Mrs. K. Muscroft and Dr. S. Warren. 
 
111. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 

 
112. QUESTIONS FROM THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
 There were no questions from members of the public or the press. 

 
113. MATTERS REFERRED FROM THE YOUTH CABINET  

 
 The minutes of the meeting of the Youth Cabinet held on 8th March, 2011, had 

been distributed to Scrutiny Panel members by electronic mail. The Youth 
Cabinet has been requested to examine young people’s access to library 
services. The outcome of this review would eventually be reported to a future 
meeting of the Children and Young People's Scrutiny Panel. 
 

114. COMMUNICATIONS  
 

 (1) Discussion took place on the progress of the review of proposals to 
restructure Children’s congenital cardiac services in England; a regional health 
scrutiny committee is meeting to discuss the proposals and to respond to the 
consultation; a working group comprising Councillors Ali, Falvey and Sims has 
been established to examine the proposals and feed into the regional 
committee; discussions were taking place with the three Members of 
Parliament for the Rotherham Borough area and with the Local Involvement 
Network (patients and service users’ group). Further details of the review will 
be reported to a future meeting of this Scrutiny Panel. 
 
(2) The Scrutiny Panel received the resignation of co-opted member of Dr. 
Susan Warren; it was agreed that a letter be sent to Dr. Warren thanking her 
for her services to this Scrutiny Panel. 
 

115. CONSULTATION ON THE RESHAPING OF CHILDREN'S CENTRES  
 

 Further to Minute No. 189 of the Cabinet meeting held on 9th March, 2011, 
consideration was given to a report presented by the Assistant Head of School 
Effectiveness containing proposals for changes to the delivery of Children’s 
Centre services in Rotherham, ensuring the Council’s statutory duty to provide 
sufficient Children’s Centres to reach under fives and their families is met and 
to provide a more efficient and effective service.   

Agenda Item 12Page 61



57C CHILDREN AND Y
[...]
nd NI60); 

 
- the behaviour of school pupils : NI86 (which would be the subject of 

further consideration by this Scrutiny Panel); 
 

- staying safe and the prevention of young people entering the youth 
justice system. 

 
Resolved:- That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

118. MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S 
SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON 18TH FEBRUARY, 2011  
 

 Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Children and Young 
People’s Scrutiny Panel held on 18th February, 2011 be approved as a correct 
record for signature by the Chairman. 
 

119. MINUTES OF MEETINGS OF THE CABINET MEMBER AND ADVISERS FOR 
SAFEGUARDING AND DEVELOPING LEARNING OPPORTUNITIES FOR 
CHILDREN HELD ON 23RD FEBRUARY 2011 AND ON 9TH MARCH 2011  
 

 Resolved:- That the contents of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet 
Member and Advisers for Safeguarding and Developing Learning Opportunities 
for Children held on 23rd February, 2011 and on 9th March, 2011, be noted. 
 

120. MINUTES OF MEETINGS OF THE PERFORMANCE AND SCRUTINY 
OVERVIEW COMMITTEE HELD ON 11TH AND 25TH FEBRUARY 2011  
 

 Resolved:- That the contents of the minutes of the meetings of the 
Performance and Scrutiny Overview Committee held on 11th February and on 

Page 64



CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL - 18/03/11 60C 
 

 

25th February, 2011 be noted. 
 

 

Page 65



CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST BOARD - 09/03/11 1 

 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST BOARD 
9th March, 2011 

 
Present:- Councillor Lakin (in the Chair); Gill Alton, Jackie Bird, Alan Hazell, Martin Kimber, 
David Polkinghorn, John Radford, S. Skalycz, Joyce Thacker, Richard Tweed, Janet 
Wheatley and Sarah Whittle. 
 
In attendance: Clare Burton, John Lambert, Dorothy Smith, Julie Westwood and Howard 
Woolfenden. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Christine Boswell, Andy Buck, Tom Cray, Brian 
James and Shona Mcfarlane. 
 
D63. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
[...]
at a single storey 
bedroom extension is required. 
 
Details of the three quotations received for the proposed building work were 
appended to the report submitted. 
 
During consideration of this item, it was noted that the local authority’s 
procedures in respect of financial assistance for this type of building alteration 
were currently being reviewed and a report would be submitted to a future 
meeting of the Cabinet Member and Advisers for Safeguarding and Developing 
Learning Opportunities for Children. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That, subject to the Strategic Director of Children and Young People's 
Services being satisfied with the further detailed scrutiny of the quotation from 
the company (now identified), the quotation now submitted be accepted in 
respect of this proposed construction project and the necessary financial 
assistance be provided to the family concerned, up to a maximum amount 
equivalent to the value of this tender. 
 

 

Agenda Item 14Page 72



SAFEGUARDING AND DEVELOPING LEARNING 79D 
OPPORTUNITIES FOR CHILDREN - 06/04/11 
  

 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR SAFEGUARDING AND DEVELOPING LEARNING 
OPPORTUNITIES FOR CHILDREN 

6th April, 2011 
 
Present:- Councillor Lakin (in the Chair); and Councillor Sangster. (Councillors Littleboy and 
Sims were also present for consideration of item D139) 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Currie and Havenhand 
 
D135. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS HELD ON 9TH AND 15TH MARCH, 

2011  

 
 Resolved:- That the minutes of the two previous meetings, held on 9th and on 

15th March, 2011 be approved as correct records. 
 

D136. MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST 
BOARD HELD ON 9TH MARCH, 2011  

 
 Resolved:- That the contents of the minutes of the meeting of the Children and 

Young People’s Trust Board, held on 9th March, 2011, be noted. 
 

D137. SCHOOL ADMISSIONS CONSULTATION - ANNUAL CONSULTATION 
FEEDB
[...]
W COMMITTEE 
25th March, 2011 

 
Present:- Councillor Whelbourn (in the Chair); Councillors Austen, Gilding, J. Hamilton, Jack, 
License, Steele, Swift and Whysall. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from The Mayor (Councillor McNeely) and Councillors 
G. A. Russell and P. A. Russell.  
 
148. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 

 
149. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  

 
 There were no questions from members of the public or the press. 

 
150. THE ROLE AND FUNCTIONS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY IN 

ROTHERHAM - FUTURE ARRANGEMENTS  
 

 Further to Minute No. 144 of the meeting of this Committee held on 11th 
March, 2011, Councillor Whelbourn introduced and Caroline Webb, Senior 
Scrutiny Adviser, presented the submitted report which set out the findings 
and recommendations of the scrutiny review into the role and function of 
overview and scrutiny in Rotherham and its future arrangements. 
 
Highlighted were the background to, and rationale for, the review, membership, 
scope, key findings and recommendations, issues emerging from the review 
and a different way of working.  The full report of the scrutiny review group was 
submitted. 
 
Discussion and a question and answer session ensued focusing on the review 
recommendations and the following issues were covered:- 
 

- need for, and frequency of, regular meetings between overview and 
scrutiny chairs and Cabinet 

 

- value in scrutiny chairs attending cabinet member meetings and cabinet 
members attending scrutiny meetings unless specifically invited for a 
particular item 

 

- perception amongst some elected members that the present 
governance arrangements of a cabinet system was non democratic 
and not as inclusive for members as the old ‘committee’ system 

 

- need to develop clear work programmes 
 

- citizenship sessions and need for elected members to inform 
partners/public about the role of a councillor/scrutiny 

 
[...]
and homelessness and 
the need for an all member seminar be considered further when the 
position was clearer.  

 
158. P.E. AND SPORT IN SCHOOLS REVIEW - FEEDBACK FROM CABINET  

 
 Cath Saltis, Head of Scrutiny, outlined the background to the above review and 

reasons for the delay in its completion. It was noted that the review had been 
received constructively and positively by Cabinet at its meeting on 9th March, 
2011 with the view that the review recommendations, where possible, be 
implemented. 
 

159. MINUTES  
 

 Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting held on 25th March, 2011 be 
approved as a correct record for signature by the Chairman. 
 

160. WORK IN PROGRESS  
 

 Councillor Jack reported that next week’s meeting of the Adult Services and 
Health Scrutiny Panel would be considering an update on the changes to the 
NHS. 
 
The meeting last week with the NHS regarding keeping warm in later life 
received a fuel poverty action guide booklet and it was hoped to obtain copies 
for all members of the Council. 
 

161. CALL-IN ISSUES  
 

 There were no formal call-in requests. 
 

162. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 Resolved:- That the next meeting scheduled for 29th April be rearranged to 
Wednesday, 27th April, 2011 commencing at 2.00 p.m. 
 

 
 

Page 91


	Agenda
	8 Children and Young People's Services - Notice to Improve - Progress and Exceptions (report attached)
	Notice to Improve Action Plan

	9 Scrutiny Review of Bullying in Schools - Update (report attached)
	AB Scrutiny Appendix

	10 The Education Bill 2011 (report attached)
	Importance of Teaching - Summary
	Sustaining school improvement in Rotherham
	Improvement Partnership Model
	Memorandum of Understanding

	11 Specialist Children's Heart Surgery - Consultation Update (report attached)
	12 Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Young People's Scrutiny Panel held on 18th March, 2011 (copy attached)
	13 Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Young People's Trust Board held on 9th March, 2011 (copy attached)
	14 Minutes of meetings of the Cabinet Member and Advisers for Safeguarding and Developing Learning Opportunities for Children held on 15th March, 2011 and on 6th April, 2011 (copies attached)
	Minutes , 06/04/2011 Cabinet Member for Safeguarding and Developing Learning Opportunities for Children

	15 Minutes of meetings of the Performance and Scrutiny Overview Committee held on 11th and 25th March, 2011 and on 8th April, 2011 (copies attached)
	Minutes , 25/03/2011 Performance and Scrutiny Overview Committee
	Minutes , 08/04/2011 Performance and Scrutiny Overview Committee




Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S SCRUTINY PANEL - 26/04/11 1C 

 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL 
26th April, 2011 

 
Present:- Councillor License (in the Chair); Councillors Ali, Buckley, Fenoughty, Kaye and 
Sims. 
 
Also in attendance were Councillor Paul Lakin (Cabinet Member for Safeguarding and 
Developing Learning Opportunities for Children) and co-opted members Mr. M. Burn and 
Mr. C. A. Marvin.   
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Dodson, Donaldson, Falvey and G. A. Russell, and 
co-opted members Mrs. J. Blanch-Nicholson, Mrs. T. Guest and Mrs. L. Pitchley. 
 
121. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 

 
122. QUESTIONS FROM THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
 There were no questions from members of the public or the press. 

 
123. MATTERS REFERRED FROM THE YOUTH CABINET  

 
 There were no matters referred from the Youth Cabinet. 

 
124. COMMUNICATIONS  

 
 (1) The Scrutiny Panel received the resignations of co-opted member of Mrs. 

Tracey Guest and Mr. Michael Burn; it was agreed that letters be sent to Mrs. 
Guest and Mr. Burn thanking them for their services to this Scrutiny Panel. 
 
(2) The following Members were appointed to the scrutiny review panels 
shown:- 
 
(i) Financial Support for 16 to 19 year olds in Education or Training – 
Councillors Fenoughty and Kaye; 
 
(ii) Inspection 2012: Proposals for inspection arrangements for maintained 
schools and academies from January 2012  - Councillors Buckley, Fenoughty 
and Kaye. 
 
(3) The Chairman stated that this meeting was the last one of the Children and 
Young People's Scrutiny Panel in its present form and thanked Members and 
officers for their contributions to its role and function. 
 

125. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES - NOTICE TO IMPROVE - 
PROGRESS AND EXCEPTIONS  
 

 Further to Minute No. 103 of the meeting of the Children and Young People's 
Scrutiny Panel held on 18th February, 2011, consideration was given to a 
report presented by the Performance and Quality Manager providing an 
overview of the progress made since the update in February 2011.  
 
 



2C  CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S SCRUTINY PANEL - 26/04/11 
  
 

The action plan identifies a Red-Amber-Green rating and a direction of travel for 
the areas of improvement, and key risks and issues to meeting the stretching 
targets set for this Council and its strategic partners. Two additional actions 
have been added in relation to work around lessons learned from intervention 
seminars which have been attended and the actions from the recent Adoption 
Inspection. There are now thirty five individual actions covering the key 
performance measures (including the three social care indicators) in addition 
to the operational targets around Staying Safe, Enjoying and Achieving, 
Leadership and Management and Capacity Building, Performance 
Management, and Recruitment and Retention and the Children’s Services 
Assessment recommendations and two actions following the meeting held with 
the Department for Education in December 2010. 
 
The Scrutiny Panel’s discussion of this issue included the following salient 
items:- 
 
:  social care indicators; 
 
:  recruitment/retention of social workers and the costs of employing agency 
staff; 

 
: review of assessments and clearing the backlog of assessments; 
 
:  continuing improvement in the use of the common assessment framework; 
 
:     out-of-area placements of looked after children; 
 
:     early intervention and prevention; 
 
:     comparison with the Council’s statistical neighbours. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the progress being made against the targets set in the Notice to 
Improve be noted. 
 
(3) That the Scrutiny forward plan shall include a review of:- 
 
(i) the quality and quantity of contacts, referrals, initial and core assessments; 
and  
 
(ii) the recruitment and retention of social workers and the impact throughout 
South Yorkshire. 
 

126. SCRUTINY REVIEW OF BULLYING IN SCHOOLS - UPDATE  
 

 Further to Minute No. 82 of the meeting of the Children and Young People's 
Scrutiny Panel held on 12th January, 2009, consideration was given to a report 
presented by the Strategic Leader, Attendance and Parenting describing the 
current situation in schools regarding support from the Children and Young 
Peoples Services Anti-Bullying Strategy and Anti-Bullying Development Officer. 
The strategy supports schools to develop systems and policies where learners 
feel safe and able to report any concerns regarding bullying. 



CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S SCRUTINY PANEL - 26/04/11 3C 

 

 
Details were also provided of the progress being made against the 
recommendations of the scrutiny review of bullying in schools. 
 
The Scrutiny Panel’s discussion of this issue included the following salient 
items:- 
 
- schools’ commitment to the Anti-Bullying Standard; 
 
- the reporting and recording of bullying incidents; 
 
- identifying and defining bullying; 
 
- the role of the local authority as advocate of the child. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That this Scrutiny Panel expresses the view that consideration must be 
given to the long term financial implications of the further development of the 
anti-bullying strategy in Rotherham. 
 

127. THE EDUCATION BILL 2011  
 

 Consideration was given to a report, presented by the Senior Director for 
Schools and Lifelong Learning, concerning the implications of the Education Bill 
2011 for Rotherham’s schools, children and young people. The supporting 
documents included with the report were:- 
 
(i) a summary of “The Importance of Teaching. The Schools White Paper 
2010”; 
 
(ii) Sustaining School Improvement in Rotherham from April 2011; 
 
(iii) School Improvement Partnership Model (April 2011);  and 
 
(iv) the draft Memorandum of Understanding between the Borough Council and 
schools. 
 
The presentation to the meeting and the Scrutiny Panel’s subsequent 
discussion included the following salient items:- 
 
- the new schools system – academies, trust schools and free schools; 

 
- the role of school governors; 

 
- the key challenges of the Education Bill 2011; 

 
- future vision : the Rotherham school improvement partnership model 
(with funding from the Dedicated Schools Grant); 

 
- the principles of Transforming Rotherham Learning; 

 
- the criteria of and role of ‘teaching schools’; 

 
- training for teachers. 



4C  CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S SCRUTINY PANEL - 26/04/11 
  
 

 
Resolved:- (1) That the report and supporting documents be received and their 
contents noted. 
 
(2) That the Council’s Scrutiny process shall continue to monitor the 
implementation of the arrangements, as now reported, to ensure they deliver 
improved outcomes for children and young people in the Rotherham Borough 
area. 
 

128. SPECIALIST CHILDREN'S HEART SURGERY - CONSULTATION UPDATE  
 

 Further to Minute No. 114(1) of the meeting of the Children and Young 
People's Scrutiny Panel held on 18th March, 2011, consideration was given to a 
report presented by the Senior Scrutiny Adviser concerning ‘Safe and 
Sustainable’, the NHS review into the future of children’s congenital heart 
services in England. This review has made recommendations to change the 
current service model. Health Overview and Scrutiny Committees are being 
consulted as part of the statutory consultation process.  Discussion took place 
on the proposed national quality standards of care and it was noted that the 
consultation period would last until 1st July 2011. 
 
The report detailed the four options for the number and location of hospitals 
which are to provide children’s heart surgical services in the future. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That further progress be reported to Elected Members in due course. 
 

129. MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S 
SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON 18TH MARCH, 2011  
 

 Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Children and Young 
People’s Scrutiny Panel held on 18th March, 2011 be approved as a correct 
record for signature by the Chairman. 
 

130. MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST 
BOARD HELD ON 9TH MARCH, 2011  

 
 Resolved:- That the contents of the minutes of the meeting of the Children and 

Young People’s Trust Board held on 9th March, 2011, be noted. 
 

131. MINUTES OF MEETINGS OF THE CABINET MEMBER AND ADVISERS FOR 
SAFEGUARDING AND DEVELOPING LEARNING OPPORTUNITIES FOR 

CHILDREN HELD ON 15TH MARCH, 2011 AND ON 6TH APRIL, 2011  
 

 Resolved:- That the contents of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet 
Member and Advisers for Safeguarding and Developing Learning Opportunities 
for Children held on 15th March, 2011 and on 6th April, 2011, be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 



CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S SCRUTINY PANEL - 26/04/11 5C 

 

132. MINUTES OF MEETINGS OF THE PERFORMANCE AND SCRUTINY 
OVERVIEW COMMITTEE HELD ON 11TH AND 25TH MARCH, 2011 AND 
ON 8TH APRIL, 2011  
 

 Resolved:- That the contents of the minutes of the meetings of the 
Performance and Scrutiny Overview Committee held on 11th March, 2011, 25th 
March, 2011 and on 8th April, 2011 be noted. 
 

 


